

# State of North Carolina

### **ROY COOPER**

**GOVERNOR** 

May 24, 2022

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 258**

## AMENDING THE COMPOSITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA INTERAGENCY COUNCIL FOR COORDINATING HOMELESSNESS PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, Exec. Order No. 222, 36 N.C. Reg. 149-151 (Aug. 2, 2022), Reestablishing the North Carolina Interagency Council for Coordinating Homelessness Programs (the "Interagency Council"), which was issued on June 30, 2021, reestablished the Interagency Council; and

**WHEREAS**, Executive Order No. 222 directed the Interagency Council to advise the undersigned, his cabinet, other state agencies, and partners on issues related to housing stabilization and services for persons that are homeless or at risk of homelessness, and strategies to reduce and eliminate homelessness; and

**WHEREAS**, changes to the structure of the Interagency Council need to be made to allow more individuals that have demonstrated a willingness to combat homelessness in North Carolina to be appointed to the Interagency Council.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, by the authority vested in me as Governor by the Constitution and the laws of the State of North Carolina, **IT IS ORDERED**:

#### Section 1. Amending Executive Order No. 222

#### Executive Order No. 222 shall be amended as follows:

#### A. Section 2.xviii. is amended to read:

Four members from non-profit agencies that provide services to people experiencing homelessness or at risk of homelessness that represent emergency shelters, rapid rehousing agencies, victim service providers, permanent supportive housing providers, and faith-based service providers.

#### B. Section 2 is amended to add a new section, 2.xxviii that reads:

Any other member or members demonstrating a commitment to reducing homelessness or assisting those at risk of homelessness in North Carolina, or who possess qualifications or background relevant to the work of the Interagency Council.

#### Section 2. Effect and Duration

Executive Order No. 222, as amended herein, shall remain in effect until the Executive Order terminates on December 31, 2024, unless otherwise extended, replaced, or rescinded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed the Great Seal of the State of North Carolina at the Capitol in the City of Raleigh, this 24th day of May in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-two.

Roy Cooper

Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State